In 2021, SEBI introduced the concept of an ‘accredited investor’ defined as any person who is granted a certificate of 

accreditation by an accreditation agency who: 

1. is an individual, hindu undivided family, family trust or sole proprietorship and has: 

a) annual income ≥ INR 2,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees two crore); or 

b) net worth ≥ INR 7,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees seven crore fifty lakh), out of which at least INR 3,75,00,000 

(Indian Rupees three crore seventy-five lakh) in financial assets; or  

c) annual income ≥ INR 1,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one crore) and net worth ≥ INR 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees  

five crore), with at least INR 2,50,00,000 (Indian Rupees two crore fifty lakh) in financial assets; 

2. is a body corporate, and has net worth ≥ INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty crore); 

3. is a trust (other than family trust), and has net worth ≥ INR 50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty crore); and 

4. is a partnership firm set up under the Indian Partnership Act, 1932, and each partner independently meets the

[...]

manager) is an accredited investor not investing less than INR 70,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees seventy crore). 

Now, the AIF Third Amendment represents an additional step in the said ‘ease of doing business’ initiative by reducing 

the aforesaid minimum investment amount for LVFs to INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five crore), and by 

carving out a separate type of AIF scheme namely ‘Accredited Investors only Fund’. 

Key amendments 

Introduction of AIOF 

Pursuant to the AIF Third Amendment, an AIOF is defined as an AIF or scheme of an AIF in which each investor (other

[...]

As noted above, the AIF Third Amendment, has by way of an amendment to Regulation 2(1)(pa) of the AIF Regulations, 

reduced the minimum investment threshold for accredited investors forming part of LVFs from INR 70,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees seventy crore) to INR 25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five crore).  

This is in line with SEBI’s objective of broadening the investor base in AIFs without compromising on the level of 

sophistication of investors, as noted in its consultation paper on providing flexibilities to LVFs. 

Exemption from National Institute of Securities Markets certification requirements